

City of Gainesville

City Hall 200 East University Avenue Gainesville, Florida 32601

Legislation Text

File #: 211052., Version: 2

Text Change - Name Change of Clerk of the Commission to City Clerk (B)

Ordinance No. 211052

An ordinance of the City of Gainesville, Florida, amending Sections 30-3.3, 30-3.4, 30-3.37, 30-3.39, and 30-10.8 of the Land Development Code (Chapter 30 of the City of Gainesville Code of Ordinances) to change any references of "clerk of the commission" to "city clerk"; providing directions to the codifier; providing a severability clause; providing a repealing clause; and providing an immediate effective date.

The City Commission adopt the proposed ordinance.

Planning and Development Services Department Staff Report

This ordinance comprehensively amends the Land Development Code (Chapter 30 of the City of Gainesville Code of Ordinances) by implementing the proposed charter amendment to re-title the position, "Clerk of the Commission" to "City Clerk".

The City Plan Board, which acts pursuant to the authority granted in Section 4.02 of the Charter Laws of the City of Gainesville and which acts as the Local Planning Agency pursuant to Section 163.3174, Florida Statutes, held a public hearing and on March 31, 2022, voted to recommend that the City Commission approve this amendment to the text of the Land Development Code.

City Attorney Memorandum

This ordinance requires two hearings and shall become effective upon adoption.